TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Merger and Change of Name

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type		
Copperweld Holding Company		10/03/2005	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Atlas ABC Corporation				
Street Address:	200 Clark Street				
City:	Harrow				
State/Country:	ONTARIO				
Postal Code:	NOR 1G0				
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE				

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	799776	AWAC		
Registration Number:	620666	COPPERWELD		
Registration Number:	620735	COPPERWELD		
Registration Number:	620228	COPPERWELD		
Registration Number:	1464432	METALLON		
Registration Number:	1938993	SHIPPED ON TIME WITH SAFETY IN MIND		
Registration Number:	2960865	TUFF TRACER		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (412)394-2555

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 412-394-2406

Email: kburns@thorpreed.com Correspondent Name: Kimberly W. Burns

One Oxford Centre, 301 Grant Street Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: 14th Floor

> **TRADEMARK REEL: 003311 FRAME: 0435**

900049230

Address Line 4: Pittsburgh, PENNSYLVANIA 15219-1425					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	018164.091064				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jenifer S. Tarasi				
Signature:	/jst/				
Date:	05/18/2006				
Total Attachments: 3 source=00710333#page1.tif source=00710333#page2.tif source=00710333#page3.tif					

TRADEMARK REEL: 003311 FRAME: 0436



PAGE 1

The First State

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP, WHICH MERGES:

"COPPERWELD HOLDING COMPANY", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "ATLAS US ACQUISITION CO. INC." UNDER THE NAME OF "ATLAS ABC CORPORATION", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE FIFTH DAY OF OCTOBER, A.D. 2005, AT 12:32 O'CLOCK P.M.



3738856 8100M 060140050 Darriet Smith Hindson

Harriet Smith Windsor, Secretary of State **AUTHENTICATION:** 4523496

DATE: 02-14-06

TRADEMARK REEL: 003311 FRAME: 0437

CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP AND MERGER MERGING COPPERWELD HOLDING COMPANY INTO

ATLAS US ACQUISITION CO. INC. (PURSUANT TO SECTION 253 OF THE GENERAL CORPORATION LAW OF DELAWARE)

Atlas US Acquisition Co. Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Corporation"), does hereby certify:

FIRST: That the Corporation is incorporated pursuant to the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

SECOND: That the Corporation owns all of the outstanding shares of each class of the capital stock of Copperweld Holding Company, a Delaware corporation.

THIRD: That the Corporation, by the following resolutions of its Board of Directors, duly adopted on the 3rd day of October, 2005, determined to and did (a) merge into itself Copperweld Holding Company and (b) change its name to Atlas ABC Corporation effective upon the date hereof, in each case on the conditions set forth in the resolutions below:

RESOLVED: That the Corporation merge into itself its subsidiary, Copperweld Holding Company, and assume all of said subsidiary's liabilities and obligations;

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the name of the Corporation be changed to Atlas ABC Corporation effective upon the effective date of said merger;

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Chief Executive Officer of the Corporation be and he hereby is directed to make, execute and acknowledge a certificate of ownership and merger setting forth a copy of the resolutions to merge said Copperweld Holding Company into the Corporation, to assume said subsidiary's liabilities and obligations, and to change the name of the Corporation, and the date of adoption thereof, and to cause the same to be filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware and to do all acts and things whatsoever, whether within or without the State of Delaware, which may be necessary or proper to effect said merger and change of name.

FOURTH: For accounting purposes, the effective date of this certificate of ownership and merger is October 3rd, 2005.

State of Delaware Remainder of this Page Intentionally Left Blank

Remainder of this Page Intentionally Left Blank

Division of Corporations

Dalivered 12:17 PM 10/05/2005

FILED 12:32 PM 10/05/2005

SRV 050815056 - 4036773 FILE

5010143 v1

TRADEMARK REEL: 003311 FRAME: 0438

IN	WIT	NESS W	HER	EOF, sai	d Atlas US	\cq u	isition Co. In	ic. has ca	aused	this	certific	ate
to	be	signed	by	Barry	Zekelman,	its	authorized	officer,	this	3rd	day	of
	Octo	ber	200 ر	05.								

Atlas US Acquisition Co

By:

Name: Barry Zekelman

Title: Chief Executive Officer

5010143 v1

TRADEMARK REEL: 003311 FRAME: 0439

RECORDED: 05/18/2006